## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-08-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT, IF AWARDED, A GRANT FROM THE COLLIN COUNTY ADULT LITERACY COUNCIL BY THE MCKINNEY PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, values adult literacy; and

**WHEREAS**, funds are allocated by the Collin County Adult Literacy Council to support adult literacy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the Interim City Manager, or designee, to apply for and accept, if awarded, a grant from the Collin County Adult Literacy Council, and handle all matters related to the acceptance of said grant.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 18<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS	
	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney		